



## NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF POSTAL SUPERVISORS

*National Headquarters*  
1727 KING STREET, SUITE 400  
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314-2753  
(703) 836-9660

### **Board Memo 033-2021: NAPS Newsbreak – Briefing is Complete in NAPS Lawsuit**

Executive Board,

On May 11, 2021, the National Association of Postal Supervisors filed its reply brief in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, responding to arguments made in briefs filed last month by the Postal Service and United Postmasters and Managers of America.

Attached is the Newsbreak and copies of the briefs filed in the case.

Please share the attached with our membership. This memo and attachments will also be posted on the NAPS website.

Thank you and be safe.



## NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF POSTAL SUPERVISORS

*National Headquarters*  
1727 KING STREET, SUITE 400  
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314-2753  
(703) 836-9660

**May 13, 2021**

# ***NAPS Newsbreak***

## **NAPS Completes Briefing of Appeal in Lawsuit Against U.S. Postal Service**

On May 11, 2021, the National Association of Postal Supervisors filed its reply brief in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, responding to arguments made in briefs filed last month by the Postal Service and United Postmasters and Managers of America.

## Table of Contents

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	v
Glossary of Abbreviations .....	viii
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Pertinent Statutes.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	7
I. Introduction.....	7
II. Statement of Facts.....	10
A. The Postal Reorganization Act sets forth the rights of postal supervisory and managerial employees to fair compensation and to participate in the development of their pay packages.....	10
B. The Postal Service’s 2016–2019 Pay Package violates the Postal Reorganization Act.....	13
C. The Postal Service refuses to consult with NAPS regarding its postmaster and “Headquarters” and “Area” employee members. ....	16
III. Procedural History .....	17
IV. Legal Standard and Standard of Review .....	18
Summary of Argument.....	18
Argument.....	20
I. Non-statutory review is available for supervisory organizations like NAPS to challenge the Postal Service’s violations of the Postal Reorganization Act. ....	20
A. The Postal Service bears the burden to show that NAPS’s claims are not reviewable. ....	21
B. The district court erred when it conflated non-statutory review with implied private rights of action and failed to hold the Postal Service to its burden. ....	23
C. This circuit’s precedent correctly establishes the reviewability of NAPS’s claims. ....	26
II. The Postal Service’s failures to pay <i>any</i> supervisory differential and to conduct <i>any</i> evaluation of pay comparability to the private sector violate	

clear mandates of the Postal Reorganization Act and, when proved, can and should be enjoined as <i>ultra vires</i> .....	33
A. Non-statutory review redresses agency actions contrary to statutory authority and actions not justified by a contemporaneous explanation. ....	33
B. The Postal Service’s failure to provide any differential in the rate of pay between thousands of supervisors and the clerks and carriers they supervise violates a clear statutory mandate and so is <i>ultra vires</i> . ....	35
C. The Postal Service’s failure to consider comparable private-sector compensation in setting the 2016–2019 Pay Package violates a clear statutory mandate and so is <i>ultra vires</i> . ....	37
III. The Postal Service acted <i>ultra vires</i> when it refused to consult with NAPS regarding pay policies and other programs relating to NAPS members who are postmasters or whom the Postal Service categorizes as “Headquarters” and “Area” EAS employees. ....	41
A. The Postal Reorganization Act is clear on its face that NAPS is entitled to participate in the development of pay packages for all of its members. ....	41
1. The Postal Reorganization Act allows any supervisory or managerial employee, regardless of where she works or her job title, to join NAPS.....	43
2. The 2003 amendments to the Postal Reorganization Act confirmed the right of postmasters to continue to have NAPS represent them in pay talks if they wished. ....	44
3. The Postal Service’s refusal to consult with NAPS regarding pay or other programs affecting “Headquarters” and “Area” employees—subcategories of supervisory employees not recognized by the Postal Reorganization Act—is <i>ultra vires</i> ...46	
B. The Postal Service did not offer a contemporaneous justification for its refusal to consult with NAPS with regard to its members who are “Headquarters” or “Area” EAS employees.....	47
Conclusion .....	50
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements.....	52

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951) .....	44
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	24
* <i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	18, 22, 26, 34, 37, 39
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 967 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	21, 29, 46
<i>Amador Cnty. v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>B.R. ex rel. Rempson v. District of Columbia</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	48
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	22, 24, 31
* <i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	21, 22, 24, 30
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981) .....	24
<i>Capitol Servs. Mgmt., Inc. v. Vesta Corp.</i> , 933 F.3d 784 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	23, 24, 28, 32, 40
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	34
<i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 922 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 1999) .....	40
<i>Coit Indep. Joint Venture v. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989) .....	25

<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	22
<i>Eagle Tr. Fund v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	27, 35
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958) .....	40
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) .....	30
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) .....	42
<i>Klay v. Panetta</i> , 758 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998) .....	42
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	44
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	46
<i>Mittleman v. Postal Regul. Comm'n</i> , 757 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	33
* <i>N. Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	22, 34, 37, 48
<i>NAACP v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , No. 20-CV-2295(EGS), 2020 WL 5995032 (D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2020) .....	28
* <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Postal Supervisors v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 602 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	18, 19, 21, 23, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 33, 35, 37
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Postal Supervisors v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , No. 1:19-CV-2236-RCL, 2020 WL 4039177 (D.D.C. July 17, 2020) i, 23, 24, 25, 26, 32, 34, 36, 39, 40, 42	
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Postmasters of U.S. v. Runyon</i> , 821 F. Supp. 775 (D.D.C. 1993) .....	31, 44
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	21, 31

<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 844 F.3d 260 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	22, 34
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	34
<i>SEC v. RPM Int’l, Inc.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	48
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944) .....	23
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988) .....	22
<i>Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
Postal Reorganization Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-375, 84 Stat. 719.....	7
Postmasters’ Equity Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108–86, 117 Stat. 1052 .....	45
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1339 .....	1
39 U.S.C. § 101 .....	10, 11, 14, 27, 28, 37
39 U.S.C. § 409 .....	1
39 U.S.C. § 410 .....	22
*39 U.S.C. § 1003 .....	11, 14, 27, 28, 37
*39 U.S.C. § 1004....	8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 20, 25, 27, 28, 29, 32, 35, 37, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 49
39 U.S.C. § 1202 .....	10
<b>Legislative History</b>	
126 Cong. Rec. 20,741 (1980) .....	30
S. Rep. 96-856 (1980) .....	29, 30, 41, 47
S. Rep. No. 108-112 (2003) .....	45
